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Dear Customer,
Please read and comply with 
these original instructions prior 

to the initial operation of your appliance and 
store them for later use or subsequent own-
ers.

The appliance is intended for use as a dry 
vacuum cleaner corresponding to the de-
scriptions given in these operating instruc-
tions and the safety notes.
As an option, small volumes of liquid can be 
vacuumed.
– Use this appliance only with a filled wa-

ter filter container.
– Use this appliance only for personal 

use; use only the accessories and 
spare parts approved by KÄRCHER for 
such use.

The three-step filter system of the water fil-
ter vacuum cleaner, which consists of a wa-
ter filter, an intermediate filter and a HEPA 
filter, retains 99.99%* / 99.9%** of all parti-
cles above 0.3 μm vacuumed up. The out-
going air is fresh and cleaned. As the water 
in the water filter binds the dirt particles, no 
dust is raised upon draining the water. 
Therefore, this appliance is also suitable for 
individuals suffering from allergies.
*  DS 6.000 Waterfilter
** DS 5.800 Waterfilter

The packaging material can be recy-
cled. Please do not place the pack-

aging into the ordinary refuse for disposal, 
but arrange for the proper recycling.

Old appliances contain valuable mate-
rials that can be recycled. Please ar-
range for the proper recycling of old 

appliances. Please dispose your old appli-
ances using appropriate collection systems.
Notes about the ingredients (REACH)
You will find current information about the 
ingredients at: 
www.kaercher.com/REACH

The filters are made from environment-
friendly materials. They can therefore be 
disposed off through the normal household 
garbage provided you have not sucked in 
substances that are not permitted to be 
thrown into household garbage.
The wastewater can be discharged via the 
drain as long as it does not contain illegal 
substances.

The scope of delivery of your appliance is il-
lustrated on the packaging. Check the con-
tents of the appliance for completeness 
when unpacking.
In the event of missing accessories or any 
transport damage, please contact your 
dealer.

The terms of the guarantee applicable in 
each country have been published by our 
respective national distributors. We will re-
pair possible faults on your unit free of 
charge within the warranty period, insofar 
as the faults are caused by material defects 
or defective workmanship. Guarantee 
claims should be addressed to your dealer 
or the nearest authorized customer service 
centre, and supported by documentary evi-
dence of purchase.
(See address on the reverse)
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General notes

Proper use

Description and effectiveness 

Environmental protection

Disposing of the filter and contaminated 
water

Scope of delivery

Warranty
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Our KÄRCHER branch will be pleased to 
help you further in the case of questions or 
faults.

At the end of the operating instructions you 
will find a selected list of spare parts that 
are often required. 
You can procure the spare parts and the at-
tachments from your dealer or your 
KÄRCHER branch office. 

– This appliance is not intended for use 
by persons with limited physical, sen-
soric or mental capacities or lack of ex-
perience and/or skills, unless such 
persons are accompanied and super-
vised by a person in charge of their 
safety or if they received precise in-
structions on the use of this appliance.

– Children must only use this appliance if 
they are older than 8 and if they are su-
pervised by a person responsible for 
their safety or if they are instructed on 
the use of the appliance by such per-
son.

– In case of extended downtimes, switch 
the appliance off at the main switch / ap-
pliance switch or remove the mains 
plug.

� Electrical connection
The appliance may only be connected to al-
ternating current. The voltage must corre-
spond with the type plate on the appliance.
� Risk of electric shock
Never touch the mains plug and the socket 
with wet hands.
Do not pull the plug from the socket by pull-
ing on the connecting cable.
Check the power cord with mains plug for 
damage before every use. If the power cord 
is damaged, please arrange immediately 
for the exchange by an authorized custom-
er service or a skilled electrician.

To avoid accidents due to electrical faults 
we recommend the use of sockets with a 
line-side current-limiting circuit breaker 
(max. 30 mA nominal tripping current).
� Danger
Certain materials may produce explosive 
vapours or mixtures when agitated by the 
suction air!
Never vacuum up the following materials:
– Explosive or combustible gases, liquids 

and dust particles (reactive dust parti-
cles)

– Reactive metal dust particles (such as 
aluminium, magnesium, zinc) in combi-
nation with highly alkaline or acidic de-
tergents

– Undiluted, strong acids and alkalies
– Organic solvents (such as petrol, paint 

thinners, acetone, heating oil).
In addition, these substances may cause 
the appliance materials to corrode.

 Illustrations on fold-out 
page 4!

1 Power cord with plug
2 ON/OFF switch for appliance
3 Appliance flap
4 Carrying handle
5 Opening button for appliance flap
6 Defoamer liquid (FoamStop)
7 Upholstery nozzle
8 Storage holder for floor nozzle
9 Accessories flap
10 Accessory mount
11 Crevice nozzle
12 Outgoing air flap for HEPA filter
13 HEPA-filter
14 Water filter container
15 Baffle plate
16 Lid of the water filter container
17 Intermediate filter
18 Floor nozzle, reversible
19 Release to adjust the telescoping vacu-

um pipe
20 Telescopic suction pipe

Customer Service

Ordering spare parts and special at-
tachments

Safety instructions

Description of the Appliance
English 13



21 False air slide
22 Handle
23 Suction hose
24 Furniture brush
25 Turbo nozzle for upholstery

Caution! When the water tank is filled, 
the appliance may only be operated in 
the horizontal position. Prior to moving 
the appliance into the upright position, 
the water tank must be drained. Other-
wise the floor can be damaged. 

Note
Should the mains fuse trip upon switching 
on the appliance, it could be due to the fact 
that other electronic devices are simultane-
ously connected and operated on the same 
electric circuit. Refer to chapter "Technical 
data" for mains fuse.

The appliance will shut down automatically 
if there is risk of overheating. Turn the ap-
pliance off and pull the power plug. Replace 
the HEPA filter. After the elimination of the 
disturbance, allow the appliance to cool 
down for a at least 1 hour; then the appli-
ance is ready for operation again.

Illustration 
 Connect suction hose to the appliance.
 Connect the handle to the telescopic 

vacuum pipe and attach the floor noz-
zle.

Illustration 
 Activate the release and extend or re-

tract the interior pipe to the desired 
length.
Note: Adjust the telescoping pipe 
matching your height so that you will be 
able to work comfortably while walking 
upright.

Caution
Do not use the device if the water filter con-
tainer is empty!
When the appliance is delivered, the inter-
mediate filter and the baffle plate are al-
ready installed. When filling, make sure that 
these components are installed properly 
(see: SCOPE OF DELIVERY). This could 
be the cause of poor vacuuming perfor-
mance or untimely failure of the intermedi-
ate filter (see: FINISH OPERATION).
Illustration 
 Open the appliance flap and remove 

the defoamer liquid (FoamStop) as well 
as the water filter container.

Illustration 
 Remove the lid from the water filter con-

tainer and take out the baffle plate, then 
fill the water filter container with tap wa-
ter until the level settles between the 
MIN and MAX markings (approx. 1.7 l)!

Illustration 
 Add one cap full of the defoaming liquid 

(FoamStop) to the water filter reservoir.
Note: The functioning of the vacuum 
cleaner is based on the whirling of the 
suction air in the water filter. In the pro-
cess, sucked-in materials and deposits 
of cleaning agents from floors get col-
lected in the water bath. This can some-
times lead to the formation of foam. It is 
necessary to add a capful of the de-
foamer liquid to the water bath to avoid 
this situation. Slight foam formation is 
normal and does not hamper the func-
tioning of the machine.

Illustration 
 Note: Please refill water as soon as the 

water level in the reservoir sinks below 
the MIN mark.
Insert the baffle plate and reattach the 
lid of the water filter container. Install 
the complete water filter container in the 
appliance.

Commissioning/ Operations

Connect accessories

Fill the water filter reservoir
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Illustration 
 Pull the power cable out of the appli-

ance completely.
Illustration 
 Insert the appliance plug into the mains 

socket.  
 To switch on the appliance press the 

on/off switch.
Caution
Do not vacuum up large amounts of pow-
dery materials such as cocoa, flour, laundry 
detergent, pudding powder or similar mate-
rials!

Illustration 
 Use your foot to press the reversing 

switch of the floor nozzle. The brush 
strips at the bottom of the floor nozzle 
are extended.

Illustration 
 Use your foot to press the reversing 

switch of the floor nozzle. The brush 
strips at the bottom of the floor nozzle 
are retracted.
Due to the high suction power of the ap-
pliance, the suction nozzles can draw 
themselves too firmly to carpets, uphol-
stery, etc. during work. In this case, use 
the false air slide to reduce the suction 
power. Close it again after use.

Note: The crevice and upholstery nozzles 
are stored in the appliance.
Illustration 
 Open the accessories flap and take out 

the desired nozzle for working.

for edges, joints, heaters and hard to reach 
locations.

for cleaning upholstered furniture, laced 
curtains, mattresses, etc.

Illustration 
 Switch off the appliance; press the on/

off foot switch to do so.
Illustration 
 Insert the floor nozzle into the pickup on 

the appliance when taking a break.

Illustration 
 Turn off the appliance and disconnect 

the mains plug.
Illustration 
 The cable is automatically retracted into 

the appliance by slightly pulling on the 
power cord.

Caution
Rinse the water filter container, the filter 
cover and the baffle plate under running 
water after each use and allow them to dry. 
Make sure that the guides of the baffle plate 
are also clean.
Illustration 
 Remove the water filter reservoir from 

the appliance (see: FILLING THE WA-
TER FILTER RESERVOIR).

Illustration 
 Remove the lid from the reservoir and 

take out the baffle plate.
 Empty the water filter container.
 Rinse the cover, the baffle plate and the 

water filter container under running wa-
ter and allow them to dry.

Illustration 
 Clean/rinse the intermediate filter as 

necessary.
(see: CARE, MAINTENANCE)

Caution
All parts of the water filter must be properly 
dried prior to assembly! 

Start working

Working with the floor nozzle

Vacuuming hard surfaces

Vacuuming carpeted floors

Working with the crevice nozzle and 
the upholstery nozzle

Crevice nozzle

Upholstery nozzle

Park position

Finish operation

Cleaning the water filter system
English 15



Caution
Prior to storing the appliance, ensure that 
no water remains in the water filter contain-
er and all parts of the water filter system are 
properly dried.
 Hold the appliance at the carrying han-

dle when you want to transport it and 
store it in dry rooms. 

Illustration 
 The appliance can be stored in an up-

right position. On the bottom of the ap-
pliance there is an additional parking 
position for the floor nozzle.

� Danger
Turn off the appliance and remove the 
mains plug prior to any care and mainte-
nance work.

Note: Clean the intermediate filter at least 
every 8 weeks with normal use. If the suc-
tion performance is deteriorating, the filter 
must be cleaned sooner.
Use a commerically available soft house-
hold sponge to clean the filter to avoid dam-
aging the coated fins.
Illustration 
 The individual fins of the intermediate 

filter can be cleaned under running wa-
ter using the sponge.

 Allow the filter to dry completely.
 With normal use, replace the intermedi-

ate filter at least every 12 months, if 
necessary, it can be replaced sooner.
Note: The intermediate filter must be 
disposed off as residual waste.

� Danger
Do not use abrasives, glass or universal 
cleaners! Never immerse the appliance in 
water.
Illustration 
 Suction hose and handle can be disas-

sembled for cleaning.
 Check the accessories for obstructions 

and clean if necessary. Do not use wa-
ter to clean the floor nozzle.

Note: In order to ensure an optimised 
cleaning performance and function of the 
appliance, this filter must be changed at 
least every 12 months. Replace sooner if 
damaged or extremely dirty.
Caution
Do not rinse out the HEPA filter!
 Remove the outgoing air flap.
Illustration 
 Remove the HEPA filter.
 Insert a new HEPA filter so that it 

"CLICKS" into place.
 Reinstall the lid so it "CLICKS" into 

place.

Transport, storage

Maintenance and Care

Cleaning/replacing the intermediate 
filter

Cleaning the appliance and acces-
sories

Change HEPA filter
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Subject to technical modifications!

You can rectify minor faults yourself with 
the help of the following overview. 
If in doubt, please consult the authorized 
customer service.
� Danger
Turn off the appliance and remove the 
mains plug prior to any care and mainte-
nance work.
Repair works may only be performed by the 
authorised customer service.

Power supply is interrupted
 Remove the mains plug, check the con-

necting cable and the mains plug for 
damage.

 Reinsert the baffle plate correctly.
(see: FILLING THE WATER FILTER 
RESERVOIR)

 Check the intermediate filter.

 Wash the filter, install new intermediate 
filter if required.
(see: CARE, MAINTENANCE)

 Let the intermediate filter dry or install 
new dry filter.
(see: CARE, MAINTENANCE)

 Replace the water and add 1 to 2 cap-
fuls of FoamStop. Check the intermedi-
ate filter for moisture. If necessary, 
clean the damp filter under running wa-
ter and allow it to dry afterwards or in-
stall new filter.

 Check the MIN / MAX marks on the res-
ervoir.

 Replace the HEPA filter.
(see: CARE, MAINTENANCE)

 Remove the blockage.
(see: CARE, MAINTENANCE)

 Close the false air slide.
(see: WORKING WITH THE FLOOR 
NOZZLE)

 Properly install the cover of the water fil-
ter container.

 Remove the water filter and correctly in-
sert it into the appliance.
(see: FILLING THE WATER FILTER 
RESERVOIR)

Technical specifications

Nominal voltage
1~50/60 Hz

220-240 V

Output Pnom 900 W
Fill capacity of the water 
filter reservoir

1,7 l

Sound 66 dB(A)
Weight (without acces-
sories)

7,5 kg

Nominal width, accesso-
ries

35 mm

DS 6.000 Waterfilter
DS 6.000 Waterfilter, Mediclean:
HEPA filter H 13 class according to EN 
1822 (effective 1998)

DS 5.800 Waterfilter:
HEPA filter H 12 class according to EN 
1822 (effective 1998)

Troubleshooting

Appliance does not vacuum

Weak/diminishing suction power

Forgot the baffle plate or not inserted 
correctly

Intermediate filter missing or not insert-
ed correctly

Intermediate filter is dirty

Intermediate filter is wet

Strong foam generation in the water fil-
ter reservoir

Too little or too much water in the water 
filter reservoir

HEPA filter is soiled

Accessory is blocked

False air slide at the handle is open

Appliance flap does not close

The cover of the water filter is not prop-
erly installed

The water filter is not properly installed
English 17



18 中文

亲爱的客户：
在您初次使用本产品前，请仔细
阅读本说明书，并请妥善保存以

便日后查阅。

根据本操作说明书中所作描述和安全提示，
本吸尘器用作湿式 / 干式吸尘器。
也可根据选择，抽吸少量液体。
– 只有在水过滤器容器加水后方才使用本

吸尘器

– 本吸尘器仅为私人用途所用并且配备凯
驰公司允许的附件和备件。

水过滤吸尘器的三级过滤系统由水过滤器、
中间过滤器和高效空气过滤器构成，吸纳 
99.99%*/99.9%** 的超过 0.3 μm 的所有
吸入颗粒。排出的则是新鲜空气。由于水
过滤器中的水粘合污物颗粒，因此，排水
时不会产生扬尘。这样，吸尘器特别适用
于过敏反应者。
*  DS 6.000 Waterfilter
** DS 5.800 Waterfilter

包装材料可以回收利用。请不要把包
装材料与普通垃圾放在一起处理，而

应妥善安排回收。
旧的设备中含有宝贵的可再利用的材
料，应加以回收利用。请通过适当的
收集系统处理您的旧设备。

内部材料提示 (REACH)
最新的内部材料信息请您在如下链接中查
找：
www.kaercher.com/REACH

过滤器由利于环境的材料制成。如果被抽
吸进去的物质并非生活垃圾所禁止的物质，
则可作为正常的生活垃圾进行清理。
废水只要不包含禁止物质，即可通过下水
道进行清理。

设备的供货范围都已绘制在包装上。因此，
打开包装时请检查产品是否齐全。
如有附件缺失或在运输过程中损坏，请联
系经销商。

我们在各国的经销商已经公布了各国相应
的质量保证条款。在质量保证期内，如果
您的产品发生了任何故障，我们都将为您
提供免费维修，但是这种故障应当是由于
机身材料或制造上的缺陷造成的。请您向
经销商或者与您距离最近的经过授权的客
户服务处联系，提出保修请求，并提供相
应的产品购买证明文件。
（地址详见背面。）
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一般提示：

合乎规定的使用
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质量保证
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如有疑问或产生故障，我们 KARCHER 公司
的分公司将乐于继续帮助您。

在说明书的结尾部分您可以找到精选的最
频繁需要的备件。
向贵方经销商或向贵处 KARCHER 公司分公
司购买备件和附件。

– 本设备不得让那些身体能力有限、感官
能力弱或理解能力差或者缺乏经验和 /
或缺乏知识的人员使用，除非他们有专
人监督或接受专人指导如何操作设备。

– 超过 8 岁的孩子在有监护人监督或获得
使用设备的指导的前提下可以使用该设
备。

– 工作间歇或无人看管设备时，关闭总开
关 / 设备开关或拔下电源插头。

� 电气接口

本设备只能连接交流电源。电压必须满足
设备铭牌上的数据要求。

� 存在电击危险

请勿用湿手接触插头和插座。
不要通过拉动电线将电源插头从插座上拔
下。
每次使用前检查电线包括电源插头是否受
损。损坏的连接导线应立即让已授权的客
户服务人员 /电气专业人员进行更换。
为了避免发生触电事故，我们建议使用前
面带漏电保护开关的插座（最大额定触发
电流强度为 30 mA）。

� 危险

某些物质在被吸入空气搅动时，可能会生
成爆炸性气体或混合物！
不得使用本设备清扫以下物质：
– 易燃易爆的气体、液体和粉尘（反应性

粉尘）

– 与高碱性或高酸性洗涤剂相化合的活性
金属颗粒（比如铝、锰、锌等）

– 未经稀释的强碱和强酸

– 有机溶剂（比如汽油、涂料稀释剂、柄
酮、民用燃料油等）。

另外，上述物质也会造成设备材料腐蚀。

 插图参见第 4 页折叠页

1 带插头的电源电缆线

2 设备开关 （开 /关）

3 吸尘器翻盖

4 手柄

5 吸尘器翻盖打开按钮

6 消泡液 （消泡剂）

7 软垫吸嘴

8 底部喷嘴停止支架

9 配件翻盖

10 使用配件

11 坡口喷嘴

12 高效空气过滤器的废气翻盖

13 高效空气过滤器

14 水过滤器容器

15 隔板

16 水过滤器容器盖子

17 中间过滤器

18 地面吸嘴，可切换

19 用于调整伸缩式抽吸管的解锁按钮

20 伸缩式抽吸管

21 辅助气阀

22 手柄

23 抽吸软管

24 家具毛刷

25 用于软垫吸尘的增压式吸嘴

注意！设备在水箱装满时仅可在水平状态
下操作。安装设备前必须取下水箱，否则
会导致底板损坏。 

提示
一旦吸尘器开机时电源保险熔断，则原因
可能在于同时有其它电器连接和工作在同
一个电流回路上。电源保险丝参见“ 技术
参数” 一章。

一旦存在过热危险，吸尘器即自动关机。
关闭吸尘器，拔下电源插头。更换高效空
气过滤器。排除故障后吸尘器至少冷却一
个小时，随后吸尘器重新处于备用状态。

客户服务

订购备件和选装配件

安全说明

设备说明

调试 /运行
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图 
 将吸尘软管连接到吸尘器上。

 将手柄与伸缩式吸尘吸相连并插上地面
吸嘴。

图 
 操作解锁按钮并将内管拔出或推进到所

希望的长度。

提示：根据您的身高调整伸缩式抽吸
管，以便您在直立姿势下亦可放松工
作。

注意

水过滤器容器如未加水，则不要使用吸尘
器！
发货时已安置了中间过滤器和隔板。加水
时请您注意正确安装零部件（参见：供货
范围）。它们可能是吸尘效率差或者中间过
滤器提前失效的原因（参见：结束运行）。
图 
 打开吸尘器翻盖，取出消泡液

（FoamStop）以及水过滤器容器。

图 
 取下水过滤器容器盖子，取出隔板，向

水过滤器容器中加入管道水（约 1.7
升），水位处在最小水位标记与最大水
位标记之间！

图 
 将一盖子消泡液（消泡剂）掺加到水过

滤器容器中。

提示：吸尘器的作用方式建立在抽吸空
气在水过滤器中形成涡流的基础上。在
此过程中，抽吸物体和底部容器的残余
清洁剂集中在水池中。在一定情况下，
这将导致泡沫的形成。为了阻止形成泡
沫，您必须将满满一盖子消泡液加到水
过滤器池中。在运行过程中轻度形成泡
沫是正常的，并不影响其功能。

图 
 提示：如果在工作期间容器中的水位降

到最小水位标记以下，则请您重新加
水。

放入隔板，重新盖上水过滤器容器盖
子。将水过滤器容器完全放到吸尘器
中。

图 
 从吸尘器上完全拔下电源线。

图 
 将吸尘器插头插到电源插座上。

 按下吸尘器开关 （开 /关），以启动吸
尘器。

注意

不要抽吸大量粉末状物质，如可可粉、面
粉、清洗剂、布丁粉等类似物质！

图 
 用脚踩下地面吸嘴的切换开关。将地面

吸嘴下侧上的刷条放出来。

图 
 用脚踩下地面吸嘴的切换开关。将地面

吸嘴下侧上的刷条放进去。

由于吸尘器具有高的吸尘功率，因此，
吸嘴工作时可以在地毯、软垫等上牢牢
地进行吸尘。在这种情况下请使用辅助
气阀，以降低吸尘功率。使用后重新关
闭辅助气阀！

连接附件

水过滤器容器加水

开始工作

使用地面吸嘴进行工作

硬面抽吸

地毯地面抽吸
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提示：缝隙吸嘴和软垫吸嘴安置在吸尘器
中。
图 
 工作时打开配件翻盖，取出所需的吸

嘴。

用于边角、缝隙、加热器和难以接触到的
区域。

用于软垫家具、窗帘、床垫等的吸尘。

图 
 关闭吸尘器，为此按下吸尘器开关（开

/关）。

图 
 在暂停工作时将地面吸嘴插到吸尘器上

的插座中。

图 
 关闭设备并拔下电源插头。

图 
 通过轻轻拉动电源线，电源线即自动抽

回到吸尘器中。

注意

每次使用后冲洗并晾干水过滤器容器、过
滤器盖子和隔板。请您注意将隔板的导槽
清洁干净。
图 
 从吸尘器中取出水过滤器容器（参见：

水过滤器容器加水）。

图 
 取下容器的盖子并取出隔板。

 排空水过滤器容器。

 用自来水冲洗盖子、隔板和水过滤器容
器，然后晾干。

图 
 视需要清洗 / 冲洗中间过滤器。

（参见：维护、保养）

注意

水过滤器的所有零部件均必须在组装前良
好晾干。

注意

在存放吸尘器前确保水过滤器容器没有水
并且水过滤系统的所有零部件均已经良好
晾干。
 运输时握持吸尘器的手提柄并保管在干

燥的房间内。

图
 吸尘器可立放存放。吸尘器底侧上有一

个附加停放位置，用于存放地面吸嘴。

� 危险

在对设备进行维修与维护之前，必须关闭
设备并拔下电源插头。

提示：在正常使用的情况下，最迟每隔 8 
个星期清洗一次中间过滤器，如果吸力减
退，也可提前进行清洗。
清洁时使用一块商店可以正常购买到的家
用软质海绵，以免损坏过滤片涂层。
图 
 在自来水下使用海绵清洁中间过滤器的

各个过滤片。

 过滤器完全晾干。

 在正常使用的情况下，最迟在 12 个月后
更换中间过滤器，需要时亦可提前进行
更换。

提示：必须将中间过滤器清理到残余废
料中。

� 危险

不使用去污剂、玻璃清洁剂或全能清洁
剂！从不将设备浸泡在水中。
图 
 清洁时可将吸尘软管和手柄拆散开来。

 检查附件是否堵塞，如有必要，则进行
清洁。不得用水清洁地面吸嘴。

使用缝隙吸嘴和软垫吸嘴进行工作

缝隙吸嘴

软垫吸嘴

停放

结束设备操作

清洁水过滤器系统

运输、保管

维护、保养

清洁 / 更换中间过滤器

清洁吸尘器和附件
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提示：为了达到最佳的清洁效果并保障吸
尘器的功能，必须最迟在 12 个月后更换废
气过滤器。一旦损坏或受到严重污染，则
提前进行更换。

注意

不要冲洗高效空气过滤器！
 取下废气翻盖。

图 
 取出高效空气过滤器。

 安放新的高效空气过滤器时听到“咔嚓
”一声卡进去的声音。

 重新安上盖子时听到“咔嚓”一声卡进
去的声音。

规格若有变更，恕不另行通知。

通过下面的简介，您可以纠正小的故障。
 如有疑问，请联系凯驰公司授权的客户服
务中心。

� 危险

在对设备进行维修与维护之前，必须关闭
设备并拔下电源插头。
只能由经过授权的客户服务中心维修。

供电中断
 拔下电源插头，检查连接电线和电源插

头是否受损。

 正确安放隔板。

（参见：水过滤器容器加水）

 检查中间过滤器。

 冲洗过滤器，需要时安放新的中间过滤
器。

（参见：维护、保养）

 将中间过滤器进行干燥或者使用新的干
过滤器。

（参见：维护、保养）

 换水并掺加 1-2 盖子 FoamStop 消泡
剂。检查中间过滤器是否受潮。如有必
要，用自来水清洗湿的过滤器，接着晾
干或放入新过滤器。

 检查容器上的最小水位标记和最大水位
标记。

 更换高效空气过滤器。

（参见：维护、保养）

 排除堵塞。

（参见：维护、保养）

更换高效空气过滤器

产品规格 / 参数

额定电压
1~50/60 Hz

220-240 V

功率 P额定 900 瓦

水过滤器容器加水量 1,7 l

声压级 66 A 级
分贝

重量 （不含附件） 7,5 千克

额定宽度，附件 35 毫米

DS 6.000 Waterfilter
DS 6.000 Waterfilter, Mediclean:
H 13 级高效空气过滤器符合 EN 1822
（1998 版）

DS 5.800 Waterfilter:
H 12 级高效空气过滤器符合 EN 1822
（1998 版）

排除故障帮助

吸尘器不吸尘

吸尘功率弱 / 减退

忘记隔板或者安放不正确

缺少或未正确安放中间过滤器

中间过滤器受到污染

中间过滤器变湿

水过滤器容器中严重形成泡沫

水过滤器容器中的水太少或太多

高效空气过滤器受到污染

附件堵塞
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 关闭辅助气阀

（参见：使用地面吸嘴进行工作）

 正确放上水过滤器的盖子。

 取出水过滤器并正确放到吸尘器中。

（参见：水过滤器容器加水）

手柄上的辅助气阀敞开

吸尘器翻盖关不上

未正确放上水过滤器的盖子。

未正确放入水过滤器
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